(Goodman

REPAIR PARTS

GMS95 95% GAS FURNACE

GMS950453BXA
GMS950703BXA
GMS950704CXA
GMS950904CXA
GMS950905DXA
GMS951155DXA

This manual is to be used by qualified technicians only.

Made in the USA by:
Goodman Manufacturing Company, L.P.
2550 North Loop West, Suite 400
Houston Texas 77092 RP-366
Revision 0

www.goodmanmfg.com

November 2005

Copyright © 2005 Goodman Manufacturing Company, L.P.



Important Information

Index
FUNCLIONAI PAItS LISt oottt e et e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e eatn e e seeaseesetans 3
|| TU ISy = o] g TE=1 a1 B =T o £ 4-13

Views shown are for parts illustrations only, not servicing procedures

Text Codes:

AR - As Required

NA - Not Available

NS - Not Shown

00000000 - See Note

QTY - Quantity Example (QTY 3) (If Quantity not shown, Quantity = 1)

M - Model Example (M1) (If M Code not shown, then part is used on all Models)

Expanded Model Nomenclature:

Example

M1 - Model#1
M2 - Model#2
M3 - Model#3

Goodman Manufacturing Company, L.P. is not responsible for personal injury or property damage resulting from
improper service. Review all service information before beginning repairs.

Warranty service must be performed by an authorized technician, using authorized factory parts. If service is
required after the warranty expires, Goodman Manufacturing Company, L.P. also recommends contacting an
authorized technician and using authorized factory parts.

Goodman Manufacturing Company, L.P., reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications
or designs without notice or without incurring obligations. Goodman® brand products are made proudly in the
USA.

For assistance within the U.S.A. contact: For assistance outside the U.S.A. contact:
Consumer Affairs Department International Division .

Goodman Manufacturing Company, L.P. Goodman l\/_Ianufacturlng Company, L.P.
7401 Security Way 7401 Security Way

Houston, Texas 77040 Houston, Texas 77040
877-254-4729-Telephone 713-861-2500-Telephone
713-863-2382-Facsimile 713-863-2382-Facsimile

Copyright © 2005 Goodman Manufacturing Company, L.P. 2 RP-366 Rev. 0



Functional Parts

Part

No: Description:

B2810816 2" MESH INSERT

B2810814 3" MESH INSERT SPECIAL PARTS

10735102 BECKETT BURNER (QTY AR) HI-115 HOMEOWNER INSTRUCTIONS

22307501 BLOWER-I.D. 10-277A INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

0271F00003P BLWR HSG ASSY 10 X 10 (M3, M4) 22323501 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS -HUMIDIFIER
INCLUDES BLOWER WHEEL RP-366 REPAIR PARTS MANUAL

0271F00000P  BLWR HSG ASSY 10 X 8 (M1, M2) Expanded Model Nomenclature

L1BSE0T  BLWR HSG ASSY 11X 10 (M5, MG) VIL - GMSO50453EXA

D6879756 CAPACITOR 12.5/370 (M1, M2) M2 - GMS950703BXA

D6879748 CAPACITOR 15/370 (M5, M6) M3 - GMS950704CXA

D6879757 CAPACITOR 20/370 (M3, M4) M4 - GMS950904CXA

B1282628 GAS VALVE, MANIFOLD M5 - GMS950905DXA

20276016 HARNESS-WIRING M6 - GMS951155DXA

22323706 HOSE-PRESSURE SW

B1809926 HSI BOARD, 12-PIN

0257F00050P HT EX ASSY 2B (M1)
0257F00051P HT EX ASSY 3B (M2)
0257F00054 HT EX ASSY 3B (M3)
0257F00052P HT EX ASSY 4B (M4)
0257F00044P HT EX ASSY 4B (M5)

20494535 HT EX ASSY 5B (M6)

20165703 IGNITOR

20162906 LIMIT (M6)

20162904 LIMIT (M1, M4)

20162903 LIMIT (M2, M3, M5)

10123533 LIMIT-RESET MAN

20196404 MANIFOLD (M6)

20196403 MANIFOLD (M4, M5)

20196402 MANIFOLD (M2, M3)

20196401 MANIFOLD (M1)

B1340025 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE (M1, M2)

B1340024 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE (M3, M4)

10759415 MOTOR-BLOWER 3/4 HP (M5, M6)

10716003 ORIFICE (QTY AR)

20488501 SENSOR-FLAME

10195517Q STNDPIPE BAG ASSY

10690402 SWITCH-INTERLOCK

20197310 SWITCH-PRESSURE FRONT COVER (M4, M6)

20197312 SV\;ITCH-PRESSURE FRONT COVER (M1, M2, M3,
M5

0130F00002P SWITCH-PRESSURE ID BLOWER (M2)
0130F00001P SWITCH-PRESSURE ID BLOWER (M4)
0130F00000P SWITCH-PRESSURE ID BLOWER (M1, M3, M5, M6)

B1141605 TRANSFORMER, 120 V
D6723311 WHEEL-BLOWER (M5, M6)
B1368047 WHEEL-BLOWER (10 X 10) (M3, M4)
B1368058 WHEEL-BLOWER (10 X 8) (M1, M2)

3 RP-366 Rev. 0



Cabinet

601
491
601

Rev. 0

RP-366



Cabinet

Ref. Part Ref. Part
No: No: Description: No: No: Description:
Image 1:
1 M0216716 SCREW-SM (QTY 4) -
81 20201902 HOSE-DRAIN
111 20179308 GASKET (QTY 2)
151 10195517Q STNDPIPE BAG ASSY
171  M0204317 SCREW-MACH (QTY 4)
181 MO0273904 RETAINER-SCREW (QTY 4)
191 20523902 DOOR-ACCESS PNT (M1, M2)
191 20523904 DOOR-ACCESS PNT (M3, M4)
191 20523906 DOOR-ACCESS PNT (M5, M6)
201 20524002 DOOR-BLOWER PNT (M1, M2)
201 20524004 DOOR-BLOWER PNT (M3, M4)
201 20524006 DOOR-BLOWER PNT (M5, M6)
281 B1392139 VIEW PORT BUSHING - BLOWER DOOR
291 11104002 VIEW PORT BUSHING - ACCESS DOOR
311 22320001 GASKET-DECK (M1, M2)
311 22320002 GASKET-DECK (M3, M4)
311 22320003 GASKET-DECK (M5, M6)
321 91000301 NUT-U SPEED (QTY 4)
331 10736201 COVER-HV BOX FUR
451  M0501301 GROMMET-PIPE
491  M0570808 PLUG-BUTTON (QTY 4)
501 MO0570806 PLUG-BUTTON
511  M0570807 PLUG-BUTTON (QTY 2)
541 M0216716 SCREW-SM (QTY 2)
601  A4691701 GROMMET (QTY 2)
621  M0310345 BUTTON-PLUG (QTY 2)
741 M0571002 BUSHING-SNAP
Expanded Model Nomenclature

M1 - GMS950453BXA

M2 - GMS950703BXA

M3 - GMS950704CXA

M4 - GMS950904CXA

M5 - GMS950905DXA

M6 - GMS951155DXA

RP-366 Rev. 0



Blower Assembly

Image 1

241

Image 2

482

Rev. 0

RP-366




Blower Assembly

Ref. Part Ref. Part

No: No: Description: No: No: Description:

Image 1: Expanded Model Nomenclature

31 0271F00003P BLWR HSG ASSY 10 X 10 (M3, M4) M1 - GMS950453BXA
INCLUDES BLOWER WHEEL M2 - GMS950703BXA

31 0271F00000P BLWR HSG ASSY 10 X 8 (M1, M2)
INCLUDES BLOWER WHEEL M3 - GMS950704CXA

51  764741F BLWR BLK-OFF 10 X 10 (M3, M4) M4 - GMS950904CXA

51  764740F BLWR BLK-OFF 10 X 8 (M1, M2) M5 - GMS950905DXA

161 D6879756 CAPACITOR 12.5/370 (M1, M2) M6 - GMS951155DXA

161 D6879757 CAPACITOR 20/370 (M3, M4)

171  B1368047 WHEEL-BLOWER (10 X 10) (M3, M4)

171 B1368058 WHEEL-BLOWER (10 X 8) (M1, M2)

181  B1340024 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE (M3, M4)

181  B1340025 MOTOR, DIRECT DRIVE (M1, M2)

211 M0219916 SCREW-SM (M1, M2, M3, M4)

231 M0250558 SCREW-TC (M1, M2, M3, M4)

241 B1393802 SUPPORT, 2-WING BOARD (M1, M2, M3, M4)

251 B1393803 SUPPORT, SINGLE-WING (M1, M2, M3, M4)

291 M0321202 TIE-ELEC LG (M1, M2, M3, M4, M6)

401 B1809926 HSI BOARD, 12-PIN

461 0121F00025P BRACKET-CONTROL (M1, M2, M3, M4)

481 B1141605 TRANSFORMER, 120 V

531 B1392143 GROMMET, F/TORISM FLEX (M1, M2, M3, M4)

601 B1392021 PLASTIC PLUG, 1" (M1, M2, M3, M4)

Image 2:

42 A4002701 GROMMET (M5, M6)

82 20175101 RAIL-BLWR SIDE (M5, M6)

122 C6121807 CUTOFF (M5, M6)

142 10441601 BAND-MTR MOUNT (M5, M6)

152 10441501 ARM-MTR MOUNT (M5, M6)

162 D6879748 CAPACITOR 15/370 (M5, M6)

172 D6723311 WHEEL-BLOWER (M5, M6)

182 10759415 MOTOR-BLOWER 3/4 HP (M5, M6)

192 11185807 BLWR HSG ASSY 11 X 10 (M5, Mé6)

212 M0219916 SCREW-SM (M5, M6)

222 M0253516 SCREW-TR (M5, M6)

232 M0221461 SCREW-TC (M5, M6)

252 M0267144 SCREW-MACH (M5, M6)

262 M0274008 WASHER-FLAT (M5, M6)

282 M0282015 NUT-KEPS (MS, M6)

292 M0321202 TIE-ELEC LG (M5, M6)

402 B1809926 HSI BOARD, 12-PIN (M5, M6)

412 B1393802 SUPPORT, 2-WING BOARD (M5, M6)

422 B1393803 SUPPORT, SINGLE-WING (M5, Mé6)

462 10746207 BRACKET-CONTROL (M5, M6)

482  B1141605 TRANSFORMER, 120 V (M5, M6)

RP-366

Rev. 0



Chassis

551

551

HARDWARE
SHIPPED WITH
ID BLOWER

74—y

311 s -"
421 .

78l F

“'.

Image 2
522
. cﬁE/_
u ., n ] M

FRONT [
31(ref)—/l \\

RP-366 Rev. 0



Chassis

Ref. Part Ref. Part

No: No: Description: No: No: Description:

Image 1: 611 A3326002 CLAMP-HOSE (QTY 2)

11 20273407 BASEPAN-UPFLOW PNT (ML, M2) 701  B9139949 PLUG-PLASTIC TAPERED
11 20273409 BASEPAN-UPFLOW PNT (M3, M4) 741  M0571002 BUSHING-SNAP

11 20273411 BASEPAN-UPFLOW PNT (M5, M6) 781 M0227803 SCREW-TC

31 0121F00014P DECK-BLWR UF (M1, M2) 791 20194608 GASKET (QTY 2)
31  0121F00015P DECK-BLWR UF (M3, M4) 811 20194605 GASKET (M1, M2)
31 20190227 DECK-BLWR UF (M5, M6) 811 20194606 GASKET (M3, M4)
41 0154F00000P GASKET-COIL (M1, M2) 811 20194607 GASKET (M5, M6)
41  0154F00001P GASKET-COIL (M3, M4) Image 2:
41 0154F00002P GASKET-COIL (M5, M6) 352 10861101 BRKT-AUX LIMIT
81 20273208 PANEL-BACK UF PNT (M1, M2) 522 10123519 LIMIT-RESET MAN (SECONDARY) (M6)
81 20273210 PANEL-BACK UF PNT (M3, M4) 522 10123535 LIMIT-RESET MAN (SECONDARY) (M1, M2, M3,
M4, M5
81 20273212 PANEL-BACK UF PNT (M5, M6) )
Expanded Model Nomenclature
91  C6415909 INSUL-HT EX (M5, M6)
M1 - GMS950453BXA
91  C6415910 INSUL-HT EX (M1, M2)
M2 - GMS950703BXA
91  C6415911 INSUL-HT EX (M3, M4)
M3 - GMS950704CXA
101  0121F00018P RAIL-DECK (M1, M2)
M4 - GMS950904CXA
101 0121F00019P RAIL-DECK (M3, M4)
M5 - GMS950905DXA
101 20191303 RAIL-DECK (M5, M6
( ) M6 - GMS951155DXA
111  0270F00100P TOP COVER ASSY (M1, M2)
111  0270F00101P TOP COVER ASSY (M3, M4)
111  0270F00102P TOP COVER ASSY (M5, M6)
121 20191602 RAIL-SIDE (M1, M2)
121 20191603 RAIL-SIDE (M3, M4)
121 20191604 RAIL-SIDE (M5, M6)
131 20523801 PLATE-FILLER (M1, M2)
131 20523802 PLATE-FILLER (M3, M4)
131 20523803 PLATE-FILLER (M5, M6)
141 0121F00035PDG  PANEL-SIDE LH UF PNT
151 0121F00033PDG PANEL-SIDE RH UF PNT
161 20006601 INSULATION (M1, M2)
161 20006602 INSULATION (M3, M4)
161 20006603 INSULATION (M5, M6)
171 20243503 INSULATION-SIDE (QTY 2)
221 10690402 SWITCH-INTERLOCK
231 22309501 PIPE-FLUE UF
241 20171802 ELBOW
271 22307501 BLOWER-I.D.
281 20049701 COUPLING-FA
311 10736102 BOX-HIGH VOLT FUR
391 MO0275521 SEALER-PLASTIC
421  A4554801 BUSHING-SNAP
541 M0216716 SCREW-SM (QTY 4)
551 M0219916 SCREW-SM (QTY AR)
561 M0219918 SCREW-SM #8-5/8 (QTY AR)
591 11165107 SHIELD ID BLWR

RP-366

Rev. 0



Heat Exchanger / Manifold / Gas Valve

291

Image 1

Image 2

10

Rev. 0

RP-366



Heat Exchanger / Manifold / Gas Valve

Ref. Part
No: No: Description: Description:
Image 1:
51  0257F00050P HT EX ASSY 2B (M1)
51 0257F00051P HT EX ASSY 3B (M2)
51 0257F00054 HT EX ASSY 3B (M3)
51  0257F00044P HT EX ASSY 4B (M5)
51  0257F00052P HT EX ASSY 4B (M4)
51 20494535 HT EX ASSY 5B (M6)
291  0130F00000P SWITCH-PRESSURE ID BLOWER (M1, M3, M5,
M6)
291  0130F00001P SWITCH-PRESSURE ID BLOWER (M4)
291  0130F00002P SWITCH-PRESSURE ID BLOWER (M2)
301 20197310 SWITCH-PRESSURE FRONT COVER (M4, M6)
301 20197312 SWITCH-PRESSURE FRONT COVER (M1, M2, M3,
M5)
321 11072201 SHIELD-ORIFICE (M1)
321 11072202 SHIELD-ORIFICE (M2, M3)
321 11072203 SHIELD-ORIFICE (M4, M5)
321 11072204 SHIELD-ORIFICE (M6)
371 20162903 LIMIT (M2, M3, M5)
371 20162904 LIMIT (M1, M4)
371 20162906 LIMIT (M6)
551  M0219916 SCREW-SM (QTY AR)
651 M0211020 SCREW-SM #8-7/8
NS 20193001 BAFFLE-AIR (M1, M3, M5)
Image 2:
12 20165703 IGNITOR
22 B1282628 GAS VALVE, MANIFOLD
32 10716003 ORIFICE (QTY AR)
42 20488501 SENSOR-FLAME
52 10123533 LIMIT-RESET MAN
62 20196401 MANIFOLD (M1)
62 20196402 MANIFOLD (M2, M3)
62 20196403 MANIFOLD (M4, M5)
62 20196404 MANIFOLD (M6)
72 10735102 BECKETT BURNER (QTY AR)
92 20190410 BRKT-BURNER 2B (M1)
92 20190411 BRKT-BURNER 3B (M2, M3)
92 20190412 BRKT-BURNER 4B (M4, M5)
92 20190413 BRKT-BURNER 5B (M6)
152 M0219916 SCREW-SM (QTY 8)
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - GMS950453BXA
M2 - GMS950703BXA
M3 - GMS950704CXA
M4 - GMS950904CXA
M5 - GMS950905DXA
M6 - GMS951155DXA
11 RP-366 Rev. 0



Recoup Coil Assy / Standpipe Bag Assy

Image 1

Image 2

12

32

12

Rev. 0

RP-366



Recoup Coil Assy / Standpipe Bag Assy

Ref. Part
No: No: Description: Description:
Image 1:
31 20170804A COVER-FRONT M1)
31  20170806A COVER-FRONT (M2)
31  20170901A COVER-FRONT (M4)
31  20170905A COVER-FRONT (M3)
31  20171003A COVER-FRONT (M5)
31 20171004A COVER-FRONT (M6)
41  0154F00000P GASKET-COIL (M1, M2)
41  0154F00001P GASKET-COIL (M3, M4)
41  0154F00002P GASKET-COIL (M5, M6)
61  M0326804 PLUG-TUBE (QTY 4)
101 B1393509 SCREW, HWH, 10X3/4, AB (QTY AR)
111 20191401 PANEL-PART 2B (M1)
111 20191402 PANEL-PART 3B (M2)
111 20191403 PANEL-PART 3B (M3)
111 20191404 PANEL-PART 4B (M4)
111 20191408 PANEL-PART 4B (M5)
111 20191409 PANEL-PART 5B (M6)
121 20194605 GASKET (M1, M2)
121 20194606 GASKET (M3, M4)
121 20194607 GASKET (M5, M6)
Image 2:
12 10254303 COUPLING-RUBBER
32 M0119207 CLAMP-HOSE
62 20201901 HOSE-DRAIN
82 20171701 DRAIN TRAP
112 20214203 DRAIN-ANGLE
142  M0119205 CLAMP-HOSE (QTY 3)
152 B2810816 2" MESH INSERT
162 B2810814 3" MESH INSERT
172 M0119206 CLAMP-HOSE
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - GMS950453BXA
M2 - GMS950703BXA
M3 - GMS950704CXA
M4 - GMS950904CXA
M5 - GMS950905DXA
M6 - GMS951155DXA
13 RP-366 Rev. 0



	RPT - Parts Manual Cover.pdf
	RPT - Functional Parts.pdf
	RPT - Picture Pages.pdf
	RPT - Parts Manual.pdf


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


